Form 10-300				Joh	Congressiona In J. Flynt,		rict	
(July 1969)	NA	S DEPARTMENT OF	/ICE	4	Georgia	·		
,	NATIONAL REC			S	Spalding	·		
	INVENTO	RY – NOMINAT	ION FORM	Ĺ	FOR NPS U	JSE ONLY		
	(Type all entries	s — complete app	licable sections)	· -	ENTRY NUMBE	R	DATE	
I. NAME			,	1		JUN		197.
COMMON:			•		A Ar	<u> 177</u>		
	issert Homep	lace (Mary Br	rook Farm)		IN ST "CE	HIT-A	/	
AND/OR H					55 10 10	1972	4	
2. LOCATIO	lliamson Plac	ce			= NATO	19/2 1		
the second s		Eog Willi	a manta a	. 1	VP COSTA		7	
_Willia	mson Road (Re	oute One)	362	·	E EA	` _{>/	/	
CITY OR					ATTETT	13		
Willia STATE	mson me.	- 1				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Georgi	2						· 255	
3. CLASSIFIC			<u> </u>	<u>palding</u>			1.222	
January and a state of the stat	ATEGORY ·		OWNERSHIP		STATUS	ACCE	SSIBLE	
(	Check One)			<del>.</del>	514105	тотн	E PUBLI	
Distric	t 🛣 Building	Public	Public Acquisition:		🛛 Occupied	Yes	: tricted	
, Site	Structure	🔀 Private	In Process		Unoccupied		estricted	ł
	🗋 Object.	Both		Sidered	Preservation wo in progress	No XI No		
	USE (Check One of M							
		······	] Park		] Transportation	Comn		
			Private Residence	یں ا	Other (Specify)		nems	
Educo	ional 🗆 Mi	ilitary 🗌	Religious					
10			j Kengrous					
	inment 🗌 Mu		] Scientific					_
4. OWNER O	inment M	useum [						
4. OWNER O	Inment M	useum						
4. OWNER O OWNER'S George	inment M	useum						Geor
4 OWNER O OWNER'S George STREET A	PROPERTY AME: Clark Gaisse	useum C						orgi
4 OWNER O OWNER'S George STREET A Willia City or 1	PROPERTY AME: Clark Gaisse ND NUMBER: mson Road (Ro own:	useum C		STATE:		L	CODE	gro
George STREET A Willia City or T Willia	PROPERTY PROPERTY Clark Gaisse ND NUMBER: mson Road (Ro own: mson	ert oute One)	] Scientific	Geo	rgia		code 13	orgi
4. OWNER O OWNER'S George STREET A Willia City or t Willia 5. LOCATIO	DROPERTY PROPERTY Clark Gaisse ND NUMBER: mson Road (Ro own: mson I OF LEGAL DESC	ert oute One)	] Scientific	Geo	rgia		code 13	orgia
4. OWNER O OWNER'S George STREET A Willia City or t Willia 5. LOCATIO COURTHO	INTERNAL INT	ert oute One) RIPTION DEEDS. ETC:	] Scientific	Geo			code 13	orgia
4 OWNER O OWNER'S George STREET A Willia City or t Willia 5 LOCATIO COURTHO Spaldi	DROPERTY PROPERTY Clark Gaisse ND NUMBER: mson Road (Ro own: mson I OF LEGAL DESC	ert oute One) RIPTION DEEDS. ETC:	] Scientific	Geo			code 13	orgia
4. OWNER O OWNER'S George STREET A Willia City or T Willia 5. LOCATIO COURTHO Spaldi STREET A East S	AINMENT MA PROPERTY VAME: Clark Gaisse ND NUMBER: mson Road (Ro OWN: mson I OF LEGAL DESC JSE, REGISTRY OF D NG NUMBER: Olomon Street	ert oute One) RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: irthouse	] Scientific	Geo			code 13	orgia
4 OWNER O OWNER'S George STREET A Willia City or t Willia 5 LOCATIO COURTHO Spaldi STREET A East S City or t	AINMENT MA PROPERTY VAME: Clark Gaisse ND NUMBER: mson Road (Ro OWN: mson I OF LEGAL DESC DSE, REGISTRY OF D ND NUMBER: Olomon Street OWN:	ert oute One) RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: irthouse	] Scientific	Geo			CODE	orgia
4. OWNER O OWNER'S George STREET A Willia CITY OR T Willia 5. LOCATIO COURTHO Spaldi STREET A East S	AINMENT MA PROPERTY VAME: Clark Gaisse ND NUMBER: mson Road (Ro OWN: mson I OF LEGAL DESC DSE, REGISTRY OF D ND NUMBER: Olomon Street OWN:	ert oute One) RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: irthouse	] Scientific	Geo			CODE 13	orgia
4. OWNER O OWNER'S George STREET A Willia City or t Willia 5. LOCATIO COURTHO Spaldi STREET A East S CITY or t Griffi	AINMENT MA PROPERTY TAME: Clark Gaisse ND NUMBER: mson Road (Ro OWN: mson I OF LEGAL DESC JSE, REGISTRY OF D NG COUNTY COU ND NUMBER: Olomon Street OWN: n	ert oute One) RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Irthouse	] Scientific	Geo			CODE	orgia
4. OWNER O OWNER'S George STREET A Willia City or t Willia 5. LOCATIO COURTHO Spaldi STREET A East S CITY or t Griffi	AINMENT MA PROPERTY AAME: Clark Gaisse ND NUMBER: mson Road (Ro OWN: mson I OF LEGAL DESC JSE, REGISTRY OF D ND NUMBER: Olomon Street OWN: n ATATION IN EXIST	ert oute One) RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Irthouse	] Scientific	Geo			CODE	orgia
<ul> <li>Entert</li> <li>OWNER O</li> <li>OWNER'S</li> <li>George</li> <li>STREET A</li> <li>Willia</li> <li>CITY OR T</li> <li>Willia</li> <li>LOCATIO</li> <li>Spaldi</li> <li>STREET A</li> <li>East S</li> <li>CITY OR T</li> <li>Griffi</li> <li>REPRESE</li> <li>TITLE OF</li> <li>None</li> </ul>	AINMENT MA PROPERTY AME: Clark Gaisse ND NUMBER: mson Road (Ro OWN: mson I OF LEGAL DESC JSE, REGISTRY OF I ng County Cou ND NUMBER: olomon Street OWN: n ITATION IN EXIST SURVEY:	ert oute One) RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Irthouse	] Scientific	Geo	ia		CODE	orgia
4. OWNER O OWNER'S George STREET A Willia CITY OR T Willia SLOCATIO COURTHO Spaldi STREET A East S CITY OR T Griffi 6. REPRESE TITLE OF None DATE OF	AIRMENT MA PROPERTY VAME: Clark Gaisse ND NUMBER: mson Road (Ro OWN: mson I OF LEGAL DESC DSE, REGISTRY OF D ND NUMBER: OLOMON Street OWN: N ND NUMBER: OLOMON Street OWN: N HTATION IN EXIST SURVEY:	ert oute One) RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Irthouse	] Scientific	Geo	ia		CODE	orgia
4. OWNER O OWNER'S George STREET A Willia CITY OR T Willia SLOCATIO COURTHO Spaldi STREET A East S CITY OR T Griffi 6. REPRESE TITLE OF None DATE OF	AINMENT MA PROPERTY AME: Clark Gaisse ND NUMBER: mson Road (Ro OWN: mson I OF LEGAL DESC JSE, REGISTRY OF I ng County Cou ND NUMBER: olomon Street OWN: n ITATION IN EXIST SURVEY:	ert oute One) RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Irthouse	] Scientific	Geo STATE Georg	ia		CODE	orgia
4. OWNER O OWNER'S George STREET A Willia City or t Willia 5. LOCATION COURTHO Spaldi STREET A East S CITY OR T Griffi 6. REPRESE TITLE OF None DATE OF DEPOSITO	AIRMENT MA PROPERTY VAME: Clark Gaisse ND NUMBER: mson Road (Ro OWN: mson I OF LEGAL DESC DSE, REGISTRY OF D ND NUMBER: OLOMON Street OWN: N ND NUMBER: OLOMON Street OWN: N HTATION IN EXIST SURVEY:	ert oute One) RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Irthouse	] Scientific	Geo STATE Georg	ia		CODE	orgia
4. OWNER O OWNER'S George STREET A Willia City or t Willia 5. LOCATION COURTHO Spaldi STREET A East S CITY OR T Griffi 6. REPRESE TITLE OF None DATE OF DEPOSITO	AINMENT MA PROPERTY AME: Clark Gaisse ND NUMBER: mson Road (Ro OWN: mson I OF LEGAL DESC USE, REGISTRY OF D ND NUMBER: Olomon Street ONN: N ND NUMBER: OLOMON Street SURVEY: SURVEY: RY FOR SURVEY RE	ert oute One) RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Irthouse	] Scientific	Geo STATE Georg	ia		CODE	orgi
4. OWNER O OWNER'S George STREET A Willia City or t Willia 5. LOCATION COURTHO Spaldi STREET A East S CITY OR T Griffi 6. REPRESE TITLE OF None DATE OF DEPOSITO	AINMENT MAR PROPERTY AME: Clark Gaisse ND NUMBER: mson Road (Ro own: mson I OF LEGAL DESC JSE, REGISTRY OF D ND NUMBER: OLOMON Street OWN: N HTATION IN EXIST SURVEY: RY FOR SURVEY RE ND NUMBER:	ert oute One) RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Irthouse	] Scientific	Geo STATE Georg	ia		CODE	orgia

10-29-73

ı a

7	DESCRIPTION								
					(Chec	k One)			
	CONDITION	X Excellent	Good G	🔲 Fair	🗋 Dete	eriorated	Ruins	Unexposed	
	CONDITION		(Check O	ne)			(Che	ck One)	
		A 🔀 🕺	ltered	🔲 Unaltered	4 .		Moved	🔀 Original Site	

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (if known) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The Gaissert House is an example of a country house that began as a simple plantation-plain style structure and has grown with a succession of owners' fortunes. The original portion, which forms the essential core of the present house, was built in 1827. It was a four-room, central hall, shed plan with outside chimneys. The characteristic tall, narrow end facades with the outside chimneys are clearly visible as the dominant features of the side views of the house. Across the front a two-story, four-column Ionic portico of 1910 obscures this older section. In the rear, later additions built c. 1852 and remodeled more recently have replaced the original shed. The old kitchen, also c. 1852, originally a stone structure but later stuccoed, still stands a short distance behind the present kitchen wing. The green lattice beeezeway which connected this structure to the house is no longer standing. On the eastern side of the house blunt Ionic half-columns support the house end of the porte-cochere which was added, along with the facade portico, in 1910. Matching columns which once supported the outer end of this covering deteriorated and have been replaced by ironwork.

Some of the original details remain inside the house. A Federal style mantel in the eastern parlor is framed by slender fluted pilasters and elaborately panelled entablature under a projecting mantel shelf. The original stairway with turned balusters and heavy newel post which originally ascended through the shed portion, has been placed at right angles to its older position in the eastern side hall. The original six-panelled front door opens into this hall from the porte-cochere. A mantel, probably dating from the 1852 remodeling, remains in the dining room in the rear of the house. S

m

ш

Z

S

-

고

C

о –

0 z

PERIOD (Check One or More as	Appropriate)		
Pre-Columbian	📋 16th Century	18th Century	街 20th Century
🔲 15th Century	17th Century	🔀 19th Century	
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicab	le and Known) C. 1827	, 1852, 1910	
REAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Ch	eck One or More as Appropria	ite)	
Abor iginal	Education	Political #	📋 Urban Planning,
Prehistoric	Engineering	Religion/Phi-	K Other (Specify)
🔲 Historic	🔲 Industry	losophy 1911	History
Agriculture	Invention	Science 3	
Architecture	Landscape		
Art	Architecture	Social Human	
Commerce	Literature	itarian 22	102.
Communications	Military	These NA-	1372
Conservation	Music	Transportation C.	

The Gaissert House provides an interesting example in the Griffin area of a homeplace that has grown from a simple country form house to a more monumental structure. The original portion of the home is one of the oldest standing houses in the area. The history of the house and property goes back to 1821 when the land was ceded from the Creeks by the first Treaty of Indian Springs. The two-story portico, a form that symbolizes the plantation life of ante-bellum times, was added in the early twentieth-century classical revival period.

In part, the history of these developments can be told from the deed records. Monroe County was created out of a part of the lands ceded by the Indians in 1821. Josiah Magee drew the land, which was designated as Land Lot 43 in the second district of Monroe County in the lottery of that same year. It is presumed that Magee built the hewn log cabin which stood until recent times on the property near the main house. By 1826 when the land was deeded to Burrell Orr it was in Pike County, created in part from Monroe in 1822. Orr paid \$1000 for 1800 acres. It was for Burrell Orr, it is reported by a later owner, that the original plantation-plain style house was built in 1826-27. The house was built by Daniel Orr, who owned much property in the area, for his son. Daniel is buried in an old graveyard about two miles behind the house which, until recently, was part of the Gaissert property and belonged to the Poplar Springs Baptist Church located there in the nineteenth century. The Orrs came originally from Elbert County, where Daniel served in the militia as early as 1793 and Burrell was married to Betsey Hendrick in 1807.

In 1843 Burrell Orr's property was sold at sheriff's sale by his brother Matthew, who was the sheriff at the time. James Neal, the buyer, sold it again the following year to Ben Blanton, Jr., whose daughter Sue Blanton Veal was born there in 1844. By 1852, when Ben's administrator, William N. Blanton, sold the property to Henry Williamson, the size of the acreage was reduced to 907 acres. Henry Williamson, who made substantial changes and additions to the rear portion of the house, married Ben Blanton's widow, to whom he gave the property in 1894. Several years later, in 1899, when Anna Blanton Williamson sold the house to the Merchant's and Planter's Bank of Griffin, the holdings were reduced once more to  $202\frac{1}{2}$  acres. Half of this land was in Land Lot No. 43 and half in No. 44. The property was then rented out until 1906, when the present owner's grandfather, George Columbus Gaissert, bought it from the bank. It was George Gaissert who replaced an older two-story porch with the Ionic portico and added the porte-cochere in 1910. In 1940, Mrs. George Gaissert died, leaving the house to her son Francis Marion Gaissert and in 1944 the present owner, George Clark Gaissert, obtained the property from his mother's estate. The Gaisserts came to

S

9.	MAJOR	BIBLIOGRAPHICAL	REFER	ENCES	5							
	Biog Inte Pers Pers Whee	Books, Spaldir raphical files, rview with Mr. onal Inspection onal Inspection les, Henri Crow 972.	Dept and M and , Jun	of Irs. Repo Ne, 19	Archi George rt, He 972, E	ves Gai len liza	and Hi Issert, Powell abeth A	June and Je Lyon	13, 197 em Robe •	2. rts, Emor	y Univer	
							·					
10	1	RAPHICAL DATA								GITUDE COORI		
	DEFIN	IING A RECTANGLE LO		THE P	ROPERTY					POINT OF A P		NOUTM
	CORNER	LATITUDE		LONG	TUDE			LATITUDE	=	LONG	ITUDE	
	NW NE	Degrees Minutes Second 33 ° 12 ' 53" 33 ° 12 ' 53"	84 84	• 20 • 19	0, 12 9, 46	n n	Degrees o	Minutes	Seconds *	Degrees Min o	iutes Second ,	
	SE	33 ° 12 , 20"	1	° 19								
	SW APPROX	<u>33 º 12 ' 20</u>			0 ' 12		6 acre	 S		<u> </u>		
	LIST ALL	STATES AND COUNTI	ES FOR	PROPE	RTIESOV				QUN RYIEC	PARIES		~S
	STATE:				co	DE	COUNTY	6			cou	DE <b>M</b>
									_ RFI			Π
	STATE:	<u></u>			co	DE	COUNTY:	Ē	Sep 2	2 LET D	COL	
	STATE:				co	DE	COUNTY:	12	NATIO	VAI A	COL	DE Z
	STATE:				co	DE	COUNTY:			ER 00	COL	
11	FORM	PREPARED BY				- 1			COIT	161		
1,00000		ID TITLE:			<u></u>							
	Dr. E	lizabeth A. Lyo	n, Co	nsult	tant to	o Gr	iffin ]	listori	ical &	Preservat	ion Soci	ety O
	ORGANIZ	ATION								DATE		-
		University, In	stitu	te of	f Liber	ral	Arts	·		June 1	972	
		AND NUMBER:										0
		South Oxford Rd	., N.	Ε.								<b>Z</b>
	CITY OR					ľ	STATE	• .			COL	v
10	Atlan	LIAISON OFFICER	- EPTIE	ICALL			Georg		PECIST	ER VERIFICA	<u>  13</u>	
		LIAISON OFFICER	- <u>-                                    </u>	ICA II	UN		<u>ь</u>	ATIONA	L AL0131	<u>LN YERII ICA</u>		
	tional 89-665 in the evalua forth t level	e designated State Lia Historic Preservation i), I hereby nominate ti National Register and ated according to the c by the National Park S of significance of this ational I State May G, C State Liaisc	Act of his prop certify riteria a ervice. nomina	1966 (F erty fo that it and pro The re tion is: Loo	Public La r inclusic has beer cedures s commend	on 1 set	Nationa	1 Registe Ruhe Office of 6/4/ r:	r. Archeolog 73	y and Histofic	: Preservati	_
•	Date	September 15	, 197	2			Date		5/30	173	, 	

Form 10-300a (July 1969)	UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE	state Georgia	
	NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM	Spalding	
	INVENIORI - ROMINATION FORM	FOR NPS USE ONLY	1
	(Continuation Sheet)	ENTRY NUMBER	DATE
	(commution sheet)	JUN	4 1973
(Number all entri	es)	Sou	- ····
8. Signi:	ficance		
Sp <b>alding</b>	County from Dougherty County around the t	urn of the century.	

Little is known about the Orr family which built the original section of the house beyond the information provided in Daniel Orr's tombstone. The father of Burrell and Matthew was a Revolutionary War soldier and a deacon in the Baptist Church.

On the other hand, Henry E. Williamson, who made substantial changes in the building, was the son of Isaac Basil Williamson, for whom the town of Williamson nearby in Pike County was named. Isaac Williamson was a pioneer farmer and settler of this town. He acquired large land holdings in the period before the Civil War and was a successful corn and grain farmer who was known for his willingness to loan money to the citizens of the area. His second son, born in 1831, was Henry Edwin, who married Benjamin Blanton's widow, Lucinda, on November 4, 1852, and moved into the older section of the present Gaissert house. In 1886, when the Georgia Midland Gulf Railway (now part of the Southern) was completed using rights-of-way donated by Henry and his son, Isaac William, in memory of Isaac Basil, the junction down the road became Williamson. At the same time the small community around Henry's home became known as Rover, a substitute for Grover, the name chosen by Henry to honor President Grover Cleveland. The railroad on which a stop and post office called Rover once operated, still passes in front of the old house. Its portico also faces the road now known as the Williamson Road, which began in the 1850's as the Plank Road. Ironically, this road was planned as an alternative to a railroad connection between Griffin and West Point but completed only as far as Flat Shoals. It was used by wagons carrying cotton and produce into the young town of Griffin.

When the Gaissert family acquired the land and made additions to the house in the early twentieth century, they continued a long tradition of farming and community responsibility. The form of their country house reflects its long succession of owners. The characteristic tall, narrow silhouette of the original plantation-plain style building is clearly visible, yet the initial impression of the facade is created by the monumental Ionic portico. This facade looks out onto the railroad and the old wagon road which the planters used to bring their produce to market either in Griffin or westward through Williamson. The form of the house with its functional and symbolic additions together with its location, reflects the history of Griffin and the surrounding countryside.



Form 10-301 (July 1969)	UNITE	D STATES DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL PARK SERV	THE INTERIOR	Georg	ia		
	NATION	AL REGISTER OF HIST		Spalding			
				FOR NPS		IL Y	
		PROPERTY MAP FO	JKM	ENTRY NUMB			
	(Туреа	ll entries - attach to or er	close with map)		JN 4	1973	
I. NAME							
COMMON	:	Old Gaissert Home	place (Mary Bro	ok Farm)			
AND/OR	HISTORIC:	The Williamson Pl	ace				
2. LOCATIO	ж				<u></u>		
	AND NUM BEF				ann An t	1	
		Williamson Road (	Route One)		<u> </u>		
CITY OR	TOWN:			<u>(</u> ) v	్ల ్ల		
		Williamson		<u>//0/</u> /		1421 0	
STATE:			CODE COUNTY	PA PA	Tree	~/ <del>/</del> _	
1		Georgia	13	Spalding 'C		, 12	
3. MAP RE	FERENCE			<u>X</u>	<u>. v (č</u>		
SOURCE						•	
		Soil Conservation	Aerial Photogr	aph	16:++		
SCALE:		see map					
DATE:		unknown					
4. REQUIR	EMENTS						
то ве 1 1. 2.	NCLUDED ON Property brou North arrow.	ALL MAPS ndaries where required. longitude reference.					

